

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

_____		X
)	
)	
)	
STATE OF NEW YORK, et al.,)	
)	1:19-cv-4676 (PAE)
Plaintiffs,)	1:19-cv-5433 (PAE)
)	1:19-cv-5435 (PAE)
v.)	
)	
)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	
)	
_____	X

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Interests of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
II. Introduction.....	3
III. Principles of Medical Ethics	5
IV. Argument	9
A. The Rule Undermines Fundamental Principles of Medical Ethics.....	9
B. The Rule Is Inconsistent with Patient Wellbeing and Medical Professionals’ Duty to Do No Harm and to Act to Promote the Wellbeing of the Patient.	10
1. The Rule Endangers Patients in Emergency Situations.....	11
2. The Rule Violates the Duty to Provide a Continuity of Care.	15
3. The Rule Sanctions Interference in Patient Care by Non-Medically Trained Staff.	17
C. The Rule Undermines Patient Autonomy and Informed Consent.	19
D. The Rule Creates and Exacerbates Unequal Access to Health Care.	21
E. The Rule Employs Language that Is Impermissibly Vague and Stymies Effective Functioning of Health Care Systems.....	23
V. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bates v. State Bar of Ariz.,
433 U.S. 350 (1977).....6

Baze v. Rees,
553 U.S. 35 (2008).....6

Blum v. Caldwell,
446 U.S. 1311 (1980).....15

California v. Azar,
911 F.3d 558 (9th Cir. 2018)24

Cruzan v. Dir., Mo. Dep’t of Health,
497 U.S. 261 (1990).....6

Fairfield Cty. Med. Ass’n v. United Healthcare of New England,
985 F. Supp. 2d 262 (D. Conn. 2013).....17

Ferguson v. City of Charleston,
532 U.S. 67 (2001).....6

Harris v. Bd. of Supervisors,
366 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2004)15

Lilly v. Commissioner,
343 U.S. 90 (1952).....6

Medina v. Buther,
2017 WL 700744 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2017).....15

Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius,
567 U.S. 519 (2012).....6

New York v. Schweiker,
557 F. Supp. 354 (S.D.N.Y. 1983)17

Pennsylvania v. Trump,
351 F. Supp. 3d 791, 828 (E.D. Pa. 2019).....14

Roe v. Wade,
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....6

Rust v. Sullivan,
500 U.S. 173 (1991).....6

Vacco v. Quill,
521 U.S. 793 & 801 (1997).....6

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997).....6

Whitaker By Whitaker v. Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ.,
858 F.3d 1034 (7th Cir. 2017)23

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd.....11

Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 28-3102 to 28-3111 (2019).....20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

84 Fed. Reg. 23170 (May 21, 2019) (to be codified at 45 C.F.R. pt. 88)..... *passim*

83 Fed. Reg. 3880, 3898 (Jan. 26, 2018)24

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 385, *The Limits of Conscientious Refusal in Reproductive Medicine*, Nov. 2007 *passim*

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 390, *Ethical Decision Making in Obstetrics and Gynecology*, Dec. 20079

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 439, *Informed Consent*, Aug. 2009.....8, 21

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 512, *Health Care for Transgender Individuals*, Dec. 2011.....14

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 586, *Health Disparities in Rural Women*, Feb. 2014.....22

ACOG Committee Opinion No. 649, *Racial and Ethnic Disparities in Obstetrics and Gynecology*, Dec. 201522

ACOG Practice Bulletin No. 193: *Tubal Ectopic Pregnancy*12

ACOG Code of Professional Ethics, *December 2018*6

Code of Ethics of the American Medical Association..... *passim*

American Academy of Pediatrics, Committee on Bioethics,
Professionalism in Pediatrics: Statement of Principles, 120 Pediatrics 895 (2007)7

American College of Emergency Physicians Code of Ethics for Emergency Physicians,
January 20176, 8, 9, 11

Disability Justice: *Sexual Abuse* (accessed June 29, 2019), available at
<https://disabilityjustice.org/sexual-abuse/>18, 19

National Public Radio, *The Sexual Assault Epidemic No One Talks About.*, Jan. 8, 2018,
available at <https://www.npr.org/2018/01/08/>18
